



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16007/2024, CM APPL. 67307/2024**

SMT SHIPRA JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Mr. Anmoldeep Singh, Mr. Happy Chaubey, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC with Mr. Tarveen Singh Nanda, GP with Ms. Ira Singh, Adv. for R-1 to 3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

%

21.03.2025

1. The present Petition has been filed by the Petitioner *inter alia* seeking the following prayers:

“(i) issue writ, order or direction in the nature of a mandamus directing the Respondents to correct the portal/website of the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 to reflect the cessation of the Petitioner as a Director w.e.f. 30.09.2021, in accordance with Section 169 of the Companies Act, 2013 and/or take all such steps as may be necessary in this behalf;

(ii) issue writ, order or direction in the nature of certiorari call upon the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 directing them to transmit to this Hon'ble Court the file relating to the Petitioner's Serious Complaint/Representations dated 23.04.2024 [Annexure: P-9 (Colly)] and 05.09.2024 [Annexure: P-10 (Colly)] and if it is found that no effective steps have been taken by the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, then appropriate steps be taken against those responsible;”

2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner seeks to rely upon Annexure P-10



which is annexed along with the present Petition to submit that the DIR-12 form stands submitted to the office of the Respondent No.2 on 05.10.2021, however, the same was returned in view of the fact the GNL-4 form had not been filled. Learned Counsel submits that it is now not possible for the Petitioner to fill the DIR-12 form since the Petitioner is no longer the Director of the Company. In addition, it is contended that the Company is now defunct.

3. Learned Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 requests for some time to take instructions. In the event, the instructions are received to resist the Petition, a Counter-affidavit shall be filed before the next date of hearing.

4. At her request, list on 29.04.2025.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

MARCH 21, 2025/jn

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)