



\$~80

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16007/2024 & CM APPL. 67307/2024**

SMT SHIPRA JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal and Mr. Anmol
Deep Singh, Advocates.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC with Ms. Ira
and Mr. Tarveen Singh Nanda,
Advocates for R-1 to 3.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

%

29.04.2025

1. Learned Counsel for Respondent Nos.1 to 3 submits that he has received the instructions to resist the Petition.
2. Issue Notice.
 - 2.1 Learned Counsel for Respondent Nos.1 to 3 accepts Notice.
 - 2.2 On steps being taken, let Notice be served on Respondent No.4 *via* all modes. Affidavit of service be filed within two weeks.
3. Learned Counsel for Respondent Nos.1 to 3 submits that he has filed the Counter Affidavit. The Counter Affidavit is not on record.
 - 3.1 On steps being taken, let Counter-affidavit be brought on record.
4. Counter Affidavit by Respondent No.4 be filed within four weeks.
 - 4.1 Rejoinder(s), if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
5. List on 03.09.2025.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

APRIL 29, 2025/pa

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)