



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16007/2024 & CM APPL. 67307/2024**

SMT SHIPRA JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal & Mr. Happy `
Chaubey, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC with Mr.
Tarveen Singh Nanda, GP & Mr.
Aryan Dhaka, Adv. for R-1 to 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

03.09.2025

%

1. The report of the Registry is that service to Respondent No.4 could not be effected since the address was not correctly provided and that the Affidavit of service is lying under objections.
2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that he has served the Respondent No.4 by email. He seeks to rely upon the Affidavit of service in this behalf.
3. On fresh steps being taken, let service be effected on Respondent No.4 by speed post and *dasti* in addition.
4. The Counter-Affidavit filed by Respondent Nos.1 to 3 is not on record. On steps being taken, let the same be brought on record.
- 4.1 Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. The parties shall also complete pleadings in the matter.



6. List before the concerned Registrar for completion of service and pleadings on 06.11.2025.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

SEPTEMBER 3, 2025/ ha