



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16007/2024**

SMT SHIPRA JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr Mukul Singh CGSC, Ms. Ira Singh, Mr Aryan Dhaka Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

15.01.2026

CM APPL. 2713/2026 (Seeking directions)

1. Petitioner has filed this application seeking *ad-interim* stay of the proceedings which are pending against Petitioner, appended as Annexure A-2 to this application, which includes proceedings under Section 138 of Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881, Income Tax Act, 1961, as well as under Section 156(3) of Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973. All these cases relate to respondent no. 4/ *Chikai Global Private Limited* (Company) of which Petitioner was one of the Directors; pursuant to a dispute arising between Petitioner and the other director, *Mr. Vaibhav Verma* a resolution had apparently been passed on 30.09.2021 for removal from the post of Director. Respondent no. 1 had sent an email informing about the change in the board of Directors. However, that has not been resubmitted.



2. An attempt to serve respondent no. 4/ *Chikai Global Private Limited* (Company) has been unsuccessful, yet. Counsel for Petitioner states that one dispatch was tracked as *served* on 08th December, 2025 and they shall attempt another service at that address. Meanwhile, whereabouts of *Mr. Vaibhav Verma* are not known.
3. Counsel for Registrar of Companies (**‘ROC’**) states that they have already submitted their counter affidavit. Further status report be filed by ROC giving details of the status of company and whether there are any records relating to the other director-*Mr. Vaibhav Verma*, as he may be a director in other companies. Written submission responding to the issue taken up in counter affidavit, will be filed by counsel for petitioner within three weeks.
4. Copy of the application may be served on counsel for ROC during the course of day.
5. List on 27th February, 2026.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

JANUARY 15, 2026/MK/sp