



\$~4

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 16007/2024

SMT SHIPRA JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Mr.  
Anmoldeep Singh, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukul Singh (CGSC), Mr.  
Aryan Dhaka, Mr. Vikrant,  
Advocates for R1 to R3.

Mr. Sahil Nindawat, Mr.  
Sandeep Bisht, Mr. Prarabdh  
Tiwari, Advocates for R4.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL**

**ORDER**

**27.02.2026**

%

**CM APPL. 2713/2026**

1. Pursuant to previous order passed by this Court dated 15<sup>th</sup> January 2026, *Mr. Aryan Dhaka*, Advocate appears on behalf of Registrar of Companies ('**ROC**') and has furnished a Status Report with respect to details of respondent no.4/*Chikai Global Pvt. Ltd.* as well as the Director, *Mr. Vaibhav Verma*.

2. As per the Status Report of ROC, the status of Company is *active* and *Mr. Vaibhav Verma*'s address is noted as one in *Janakpuri, Delhi*. However, even earlier service made by the petitioner could not be accomplished at that address.

3. *Mr. Sahil Nindawat*, Advocate appears on behalf of respondent no.4./*Chikai Global Pvt. Ltd.* and states on instructions that *Mr. Vaibhav Verma*, continues to be Director of the Company, but is



presently out of town, so he could not get complete instructions.

4. On the next date, *Mr. Vaibhav Verma* will be present in Court and records of the Company relating to the Board of Directors, since 30<sup>th</sup> September 2021 will be placed on record.

5. The address of *Mr. Vaibhav Verma*, as per *Mr. Sahil Nindawat*, Advocate, is *Chikai Global Pvt. Ltd., 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Cyber Greens, Tower-A, Gurugram, Haryana-122002*.

6. Petitioner had been removed as Director on 30<sup>th</sup> September 2021, but the change in Board of Directors was not submitted by the Company to the ROC, due to which, petitioner is facing prosecution in various proceedings, which are listed as under:

| Sl. No. | Case No.                                                                                                                                                 | Case Title                                            | Status                    |
|---------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| 1.      | CC No. 11249/2022<br>CC No. 11251/2022<br>CC No. 1505/2023<br>CC No. 2389/2023<br>CC No. 5335/2023<br>CC No. 5492/2023<br>CC No. 33941/2024              | TLG India Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Chikai Global Pvt. Ltd.       | At the stage of Summoning |
| 2.      | Crl. Rev. No. 211/2023<br>Crl. Rev. No. 213/2023<br>Crl. Rev. No. 243/2023<br>Crl. Rev. No. 251/2023<br>Crl. Rev. No. 455/2025<br>Crl. Rev. No. 456/2025 | Shipra Jain Vs. State of Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Anr. | Pending (Stay granted)    |
| 3.      | Crl. Rev. No. 2290/2024                                                                                                                                  | TLG India Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Chikai Global Pvt. Ltd.       | Pending                   |
| 4.      | Ct Cases No. 1830/2025                                                                                                                                   | Income Tax Office Vs. Chikai Global Pvt. Ltd.         | Pending                   |

7. Accordingly, it is directed that no coercive steps be taken in these proceedings by the jurisdictional courts, till the next date of hearing before this Court.



8. List on 29<sup>th</sup> April 2026 in the category of “*after notice miscellaneous matters*”.
9. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**ANISH DAYAL, J**

**FEBRUARY 27, 2026/ak/sp**